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COMPLAINANTS RESPONSETO RESPONDENTSMOTION TO COMPEL

COMPLIANCE WITU DISCOVERY

ComplainantsBarbara StuartandRonald Stuart are hereby complyingto respondents
requestto compliancewith discovery,pursuantto 35 Iii. Adm. Cod 101.610and in
supportthereof,statesasfollows:

RESPONDENTSINTERROGATORYREQUESTFOR PRODUCTION

Pleasenote: It wasan oversight on the part ofComplainant,BarbaraStuartwho didnot
havetheprevioussentresponses,swornunderoathornotarized. Not beingan attorney
andtrying thebestto follow all regulations,I simply failed to completethatrequirement
oftheIPCB. However,I will bewilling to signanaftadavitthatall previousfiled
responsesto Mr. Hardingwerethetruth, andweremailedon thedatesasstatedon the
certificatesofservice. I apologizeto theboardfor my lack ofthoroughness.

1. On October10, 2002, Complainantsrespondedto Respondent’sInterrogatory23,
providingthename,addressandtelephonenumberofGregoryZak, asan
expert/opinionwitness,but failedto provide,asrequested,theexpert’sreport,
statingthat is was still beingprepared.

Response:ProductionofInformationSection101.614.c. All discoverymustbe
completedat least10 dayspriorto thescheduledhearingin theproceedingunlessthe
bearingofficer ordersotherwise. After to speakingto Mr. Zakabout typingup his
reportfor theboard,hewishesto inform Mr. HalloranandMr. Hardingthat thereis
no reportasofyet. Mr. Zakknowsthatno hearingdateis set,althoughtheonein
January2003wascancelled.He is very muchinvolvedin this case. BecauseI amin
afinancial situationMr. Zakwantedto holdoff makingthereport,hopingthatthe
respondentMr~Fisherwould agreeto offer atypeofsettlementandahearingwould
not be necessary.Thereport is costly andMr. Zakwantedto savemetheexpense.
However,hewill complywith Mr. Halloran’srequestif bedecidesto setadeadline.
Mr. Halloranif youneedto speakwith Mr. Zakpleasefeel freeto contacthim. 217-
483-3507. He is quitebusynowdueto otherpendir~gnoisepollution casesin courts
in Illinois. I amsurehewill be ableto settleonafinal dateofareport.
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1. Contactingtheexpertdirectly in earlyApril of2003,Respondent’sattorneywas
told thatno reporthadbeenprepared,but thatMr. Zakhadbeenretained.

Response:Mr. Zak statedto me,BarbaraStuart,thatMr. Hardingneveronceaskedhim
aboutareport.

2. On April 25, 2003 Complainantsbroadcastto DorothyGunn,BradleyHalloran,
BobbyPetrungarroand GregZak alibelouslettermisrepresentingthecontentof
thatconversationandallegingunethicalconductagainstRespondent’scounsel,
includingviolation ofaninapplicablerulewhichsomeoftherecipientsmaynot
haveknowwasapplicable.

Response:This lettersentto theabovewasnot libelous. Mr. Harding’sconductwas
unethical,andtherulementionedis applicable. Mr. Zakwascontactedabouttheabove
matterandhehasofferedto signan affadavit regardingtheconversationbetweenhe and
Mr. Hardingonthatday in April. Mr. Zak is amanofhighstandards,andtakeshisjob
seriouslyandalways obeystherules.

3. GivenRespondent’sinability to obtainMr. Zak’s reportwithoutrunningtherisk
offurthersuchconductby Complainantsandthedamageto anotherwise
exemplaryreputationfor ethicalconductwhichwould naturallyresultfrom
furtherinformal, althoughlegitimate,attemptsto obtainthereport,anorder
compellingproductionofthereportseemstheonly appropriatealternative.

Response: We cannotproduceareportwhichMr. Zakhasnot yetwritten. Althoughhe
hasthenecessaryinformationandreadingsregardingthis case. Againit is solelyup to
theour hearingofficer Mr. Halloranto makethisdecisionona deadlinefor Mr. Zaks
report. It is theright oftheIllinois pollutioncontrolboardand ourbearingofficerto
delegatewhattypeof actionshouldbe sought. AgainMr. Zak hasbeenholdingoff
typingup thereporthopingasettlementwouldbereachedby therespondents,savingus
money,if thiscasewasnot to go to ahearing.

To summarizethedocumentswhichweresentalongwith the“Interrogatoriesand
Requestfor Productionto Complainants”,thefollowing isalist givento Mr. Harding.
Exhibit A: Sgt.Nudera, EvidencetechWill CountySheriffOffice no. 2001-013853
Exhibit B: Officer Spiegel,Will CountySheriffDept. Incidentreport7-26-02

This wasthedayMr. Fishermadethreateningremarksto meandaneighbor.
Exhibit C: Petitionofneighborswantingrespondentto stopusingcannon.
Exhibit D: Tapefrom theWill Countydept.LandUseandrecordingofthecannonnoise
from my property. Note:Mailing tapeto Mr. LLarding beforeAugust20, 2003.
Exhibit E : Letterswrittenby Dr. Battista,on behalfofmy sonMichaelAre actuallytwo
letters. OnefromDec.2002requestingMr. Fisherto stopUsingthecannonsrequested
by Dr. IBattista to theWill CountyStatesAttorneyoffice in Juliet, Illinois. Michael’s
hearingability decreasedoverthesummerof
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Exhibit E: (cont) 2002whenthecannonswereoperating.His hearinglossis
Sensorneural.LetterWassentto theWill CountyStatesattorneysoffice.

Exhibit F: Letterfrom Veterinarianstatingsedationhasbeenprescribedfor two healthy
Goldenretrieverswho areterrifiedofthegunshotlike soundfrom cannons.

Exhibit G: Copy ofC.T. headreportto rule outpatholologyfromDr. Battista. Also
Were2 Audiogramsfrom IngallsCalumetCity Audiology department.And
thereare3 audiogramsandconsultationreportsregardingMichael’shearing
lossfrom Dr. Battistato Dr. Lofchy. Datingup to 9-27-02.

Exhibit H: A letterfrom Dr. Marquiswho treatsmy sonsfor problems.Hewasalso
treatingmefor anxietyandproblemsrelatedtothecannonnoise.

Exhibit I: LetterfromDr. Trudeau(veterinarian)who treateddogSamanthawhodied
Dueto compresseddiscsin theback. Shediedthevery samedaythatMr.
Fisherstartedthecannons.Thepurposeofthis letteris to showbowpetrified
My dogsareofthepropanecans.It is notbeingusedto compensationreasons
Becausenothingcaneverreplaceher.

Exhibit J: Anotherletterfrom Dr. Battistato theStatesAttorneyOffice requesting
Stoppingofthecannonsfor Michael. Michaelwascomplainingofringing
In theearsin October. At thevisit with Dr. Battistain Decemberof2001.
Michaelhasnotbeenableto go outdoorsduringthesummerwhenthe
Cannonsarerunning. It is painfulfor him aswell asdamagingto hishearing.

Exhibit K: Unfortunately I wasnot able to correlatemy cam corder recording ofthe
Decibellevelsofthe cannonsand transfer them on a tapefor this exhibit
Will Probably haiveto be eliminated. Although Mr. Zak can provesound
Decibellevelsfrom PropaneCannons.

Comment: I will be sendinga copy ofthe Will County Sheriffoffice with the decibel,
levelsofthecannons.The copy ofthe tape will be sentto Mr. Harding before theAugust
20, 2003 teleconference.

As far asGregZakandhis report,Mr. Halloranpleasenotify him andestablishacutoff
time for obtainingareport. I really don’t know his schedule.Thankyou for yourhelpin
this situation.

This shouldcompleteall my obligationsto establishproofanddocumentsfor discovery.
However,I will be submittingdatawhichI haveobtainedfrom reliablesourcesincluding
UniversitiesofAgriculture,IDNS, theDept. ofAgriculture, Orinthologists,andthe
Institutefor hearingdisorders.Along with studiesanddocumentedfindingsrelatedto
hearingproblems.I will be requestingto usethisinformationto presentactualfactst~the
board. Copieswill besentto Mr. Harding,Mr. Halloran,theIPCIB, aswell astheStates
Attorney’soffice. I will havethisinformationoutto everyone.beforeournexttele
conferenceon August20th~

3
ALL DOCUMENTSHAVE BEENPREPA1~EDONRECYCLEDPAPER



CertificateofService

We thecomplainants,BarbaraStuartandRonaldStuart,certify thatonJuly 29, 2003we
servedtheattachedresponsesfor requestto compelcomplianceto certaindiscovery, to
theattorneyDavidHarding,representingtherespondentsFrankFisherandPhyffis Fisher.
All responsesweresentto Mr. Harding,Mr. Halloran,Dorothy Gunn,GregZak, and
BobbyPetrungarrooftheWill CountyStatesAttorney’soffice in Joliet, Illinois. All
documentsweremailedvia U.S. mail at theBeecherPostOffic eecher,11160401on
July29, 2003. Namesandaddressesofrecipientsarelisted~b~elow.

~ 7-27~’3 (‘

BarbaraandRonaldStuart
213 E. ComingRd.
Beecher,Illinois 60401
798-946-9546

BradleyP. Halloran
Illinois PollutionControlBd.
JamesR. ThompsonCtr.
Suitel1~500
100 W. RandolphSt.
Chicago,Illinois 60601

DavidHarding
LopezandHarding
Attorneyfor respondent
100 N. La SalleSt.
Chicago,Illinois 60602

DorothyGunn
ClerkoftheIPCB
J. ThompsonCtr.

Suite11-500
100 W. Randolph
Chicago,11. 60601

Will CountyStatesAttorney Office
BobbyPetrungarro
AssistantStatesAttorney
Will CountyStatesAttorney Office Courthouse
14 W. Jefferson Room200
Joliet, Ii. 60432

GregoryZak
NoiseSolutions
1-217-483-3507

All information provided onrecycledpaper

BarbaraStuart date R~na1dStuart date

Caseno.
PCB 02-164

Mailedto:



PROOF OF SERVICE

I, theundersigned,on oath(or affirmation)statethat I haveservedon thedateofJuly 29,
2003, the attachedresponseto compelcompliancewith certaindiscovery,by U.S. Mail at
theBeecherpostoffice, Beecher,illinois 60401havingproperpostage,uponthe
following persons:

DavidHarding
Attorneyfor:
FranklinFisherandPhylissfisher
100N. LaSalleSt.
Chicago,Illinois 60~02

BradleyP. Halloran
Hearingofficer

Illinois PollutionControlBd.
JamesR. ThompsonCtr.
100 W. RandolphSt.
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Will CountyStatesAttorneyOffice
BobbyPetrungarro
AssistantState’sAttorney
14 W. Jeffereson,
Joliet, illinois 60432

GregoryZak
NoiseSolutions
Chatham,Illinois
1-217-483-3507

BarbaraStuart
7-Z--~

(Complainant) date

Caseno.
PCB02-164

Notary Seal

SUBSCRIBEDAN) SWORN 0 BEFORE ME this ~ 2003

N~4ryPublic

DorothyGunn
ClerkofIPCB

Suite11-500
100 W. Randolph
J. ThomspsonCtr
Chicago,Illinois
60601

RonaldStuart

~L)



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

CONTROLBOARD
JUL 3 1. 2003STATE OF ILLINOIS

Barbara Stuart and Pollution Control Board
Ronald Stuart,

Complainants )
)

v. ) No. PCB02-164
), CitizenEnforcement

FranklinFisher and ) ~
PhyllissFisher, Respondents )

RESPONSEFOR REQUEST FOR ADMISSION

In compliancewith provisionof35 Ill.Adm.Code101.618,A thruF. thecomplainants,
Ronald StuartandBarbaraStuartarerespondingwith therespondentssecondrequestfor
admission.PreviousresponsessentonorbeforeApril 30, 2003.

1. Coniplainant,BarbaraStuart,wastheonly personto contactMark Schneidewiakof
theWill CountyAgricultureDepartmentregardingFranklinFisherprior to Franidin
Fisher’sreceiptofananonymousletter,a copy ofwhichis attachedhereto asExhibit
A.

Answer:
Yes,at onetime over ayearago,I did contactMark Schneiderwiak,however,I haveno
ideaif I madethatcontactpriorto thereceivingofan anonymousletter(Exhibit A)
writtento FranklinFisher. This isaratherbroadassumptionoftherespondent.

2. Complainant,BarbaraStuart,authoredandor instigatedtheauthorshipofan
anonymousletter,a copy ofwhichisattachedheretoasExhibit A.

Final Answer
Denial : NoI did not authoror instigatetheauthorshipof thisallegedletterlabeled
exhibit A. This is clearlyanassumptionoftherespondent.I haveno ideawho wrotethis
allegedletterto Mr. Fisher.
3. ComplainantBarbaraStuart,sentor instigatedthesendingofananonymousletterto

FranidinFisher,acopyofwhichis attachedheretoasExhibit A.

Final Answer
Denial
I did notinstigatetheauthorship,author,orsendthis letterto FranklinFisher.Againthis
is clearlyanassumptionmadeby therespondent.

)
)
)
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4. Theletterto theeditor,acopyofwhichis attachedheretoasExhibit B, wasauthored
by Complainant,BarbaraStuart,onor After September5, 2002.

Answer
YesI did writethis “letter to theeditor”, however,theabove requestfor admissionis
irrelevantto thecaseat handwhichis thepropanecannonsbeinganoisenuisanceand
takingawayourenjoymentofpropertyrights,andthecannonsbeingathreatto our sons
sensorneuralhearinglossincrease.

5. Theletterto theeditor,a copyofwhichis attachedheretoasExhibit C, wasauthored
by Complainant,BarbaraStuart,onor afterSeptember5, 2002.

Answer
Yes, I did write thisletter,howevertheaboverequestfor admissionis irrelevantto the
caseathandwhichis regardingtheimpulsenoisecomingfrom thepropanecannons.

6. Theletterto theeditor,a copyofwhichis attachedheretoasExhibit D, was
authoredby Complainant,BarbaraStuart,on or~fterSeptember5, 2002.

Answer
Yes, I did write this letter,againtheabove requestfor admissionis irrelevantto this
pendingcasebeforetheIllinois PollutionControlBoard.

7. The letter to theeditor,a copyofwhichis attachedheretoasExhibit E, was
authoredby Complainant,BarbaraStuart,onorafterSeptember5, 2002

Answer
Yts, I did writethisletterto theeditor,howeverit is irrelevantto thecaseat handwith
the]PCB regardingthenuisanceofnoise.Which is due to the possibleviolation of
Title VI (415ILCS 5-23,5-24. Theaboveletter to the editor had no relevancyto
the issueat hand in this case.

8. OnJuly21, 2002,Complainant,Barbara,distributedcopiesofatwo pageletter,a copy
ofwhichisattachedheretoasExhibit F, to eachpersonoccupyingproperty,eitheras
residenceorbusiness,abuttingthelandwhich is thehomeofFranidinFisherandto
variousotherpersonsin theimmediatevicinity.

Answer

Yes,Idid distributeatwo pageletterto certainnearbyresidentsaffectedby thenoise.
Someofthesepeoplesignedapetitioncomplainingofthenoise.Accordingto the“First

Amendmentin theConstitutionoftheU.S.”, I havetheright to freedomofspeech.My
intentionswerefor thebenefitofmy neighbors.I considermyselfa”good”neighbor.
Manypeoplewereunawareofwherethesourceofnoisewascomingfrom.

2



9.OnvariousdatessinceAugust8, 2001andcontinuingthroughthepresent,
Complainant,BarbaraStuarthassolicitedvariouspersonsto takelegal actionagainst
FranklinFisherfor variouscauses.

Answer:
Objection. WhatdoesMr. Hardingmeanby “variouspersons~’.I contactedsome
governmentalofficalsregardingthenoise,becausethat is my right to do so. It wasthe
Will CountyStatesAttorneysoffice thatdecidedto becomeinvolvedin this casefor
reasonsI donot evenknow.

10. Priorto appearingon the“JudgeMathis” televisionprograni,Complainants,Ronald
StuartandBarbaraStuart,signeda documentin substanceidenticalto thatattached
heretoasExhibit G.
Answer
Denial. As statedbeforewehaveno suchdocument/sin ourpossessionanddonot recall
signingit. After the“small claims” casewas dismissedwefelt thesedocumentsno
longerwereneeded. We do notfeel comfortablestatingwesignedtheabovedocuments
if wedo nothavethemin ourpossession.Againthe smallclaimscasewasgivenover to
theJudgeMathis Showfor arequestfor damageswhichourdog sustainedon8-8-01 the
first morningFrankFisherusedhis propanecannons.Ourdog sustainedfatal back
injuries whensheheardthecannonsgo off. Note: the lawsofthe“JudgeMathis
Show”, arelawsconstructedandfollowed by theStateofCalifornia. The caseis closed.

3
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, theundersigned,on oath(or affirmation)statethat I haveservedon thedateofJuly 2.9,
2003,theattachedresponsefor requestfor admission,by U.S. Mail at theBeecherpost
office, Beecher,Illinois 60401havingproperpostage,uponthefollowing persons:

DavidHarding
AttorneyfOr:
FranklinFisherandPhylissFisher
100N. LaSalleSt.
Chicago,Illinois 60602

BradleyP. Halloran
Hearingofficer

Illinois PollutionControlBd.
JamesR. ThompsonCtr.
100 W. RandolphSt.

Chicago,illinois 60601

Will CountyStatesAttorneyOffice
BobbyPetrungarro
AssistantState’sAttorney
14 W. Jeffereson,
Joliet, illinois 60432

GregoryZak
NoiseSolutions
Chatham,illinois
1-217-483-3507

N9aryPublic

SUBSCRIBEDAN) SWO TO BEFOREME this~~ay 2003

DorothyGunn
ClerkofIPCB

Suite11-500
100 W. Randolph
J. ThomspsonCtr
Chicago,Illinois
60601

Notary Seal



July 29, 2003 (~[P)fl(f~111N1/ii\ U
To: BradleyP. Halloran \J U CLERK’S OFflCF
HearingOfficer 1 2003
Illinois PollutionControlBoard JUL ~
100W. RandolphSt. STATE OFILLINOIS
JamesR. ThompsonCtr. polluttOn ControlBoard
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

From:
RonaldandBarbaraStuart
PCBno. 02-164
213 E. CorningRd.
Beecher,Illinois 60401
708-946-9546

DearMr. Halloran,

Peryour requestfrom our lastteleconferencein July, I amsendingto youtheanswersto
therequestfor admission,(secondrequest),andtherequestfor compliancefor discovery
regardingdocumentsfrom Mr. Hardingattorneyfor FrankandPhyllis Fisher.

I amrelievedthatyouwant to seethesepapers,becausequite frankly I amnot getting
muchcooperationfrom neithertheFranklinFisherorMr. Harding. Not beingan
attorneyandtryingto representone’sselfona caseto saytheleastis extremelydifficult.
I haveno choice,I mustdo this dueto financial situations.

Mr. Hardingreally did notanswermanyofmy discoveryrequôsts.To dateI still do not
knowtheoperatorofthefarm ofFranklin Fisher. I alsodo nothaveanyproofofrecords
ofbettercropyields dueto usingthecannons.Ora sitemapofhisproperty.

Mr. Fisherhasnot toldthetruthon afew ofour discoveryrequests.Onebeing: not
knowinganyneighborsin a25 miles radiususingthecannons.Therearethreeproduce
growersVos, andBultema’s(bothlessthan 5-8miles away)who havethosennotto use
cannonsout ofrespectoftheirneighbors.And thesegrowersalsofeel thecannonsaretoo
loud andannoyingneartheirhomes. He (Mr. Fisher)hasalsodeniednotknowing the
BartonFamilywho livesnearhispropertysome200 feetawayfrom hishome. These
people(theBarton’s) arerelatedto Mr. Fisher.

I amvery distraughtanddisgustedby thewaythis discoveryis going. Mr. Fisheris not
beinghonest. The attorneyMr. Hardingis eitherbeinglied to orjustnot cooperating.
QuitehonestlyI don’t knowwhat orwhoto believe.



My husbandandI havedoneourverybestto honest,forthright, andcooperative.I truly
believethattherespondentandhis counselneedto giveus thesame courtesyandnot.
evadequestionspertainingto discovery.

Wehadno intentionsofthisordeallastingthis long. Propanecannonsbeingusedin a
mixed farming,but mostlyresidentialarea,is cruelto all residents.Too manybad
circumstanceshaveoccurredto our family andotherneighborsdueto thesedevices.
We want nothingmoreto expeditethishearing.

I wouldlike to submitto theboardall thesubstantialdocumentsofimportant
informationregardingtheeffectivenessofpropanecannons,noise,hearingdamagefrom
intermittentsound, bird controlmethods,anddocumentedfactsregardingthe
alternativesto usingcannons. Thesearereliablestudiesconductedat well known
Universitiesin theMidwest. I wouldalsolike to submitcorrespondencewhich I have
with severalgovernmentalagenciessuchastheINDS, theFarmBureauofIllinois, and
theBiologist oftheWill CountyFarmBureau,JosephRogus.JoeRogushaswrittenan
up to dateexplanationofhowgrowersarecontrollingbirds from theirfields andhow
propanecannonsarebeingusedlessandlessasadeterrentsource. Also I havewritten
reportsfrom Orinthologistsregardingstudiesofcrowshabits,inteffigence,andnature.
This informationin my opinion is of greatvalueto this caseat hand. It tookmeovera
yearto researchpropanecannonsetc. It shouldundoubtedlyshowProofofBurdenofthe
manyissuesat handregardingthefarmer(Mr. Fisher)employingthepropanecannons.

Thesecannonsareanuisance,theyaretakingawayofenjoymentofbeing outdoors.I
haveonewitnesswho is goingto testifyshesoldherhomelastyeardueto the
frighteningsound. Her daughterage5, stayedindoorsfor weeksthinking amanwith a
gunwasoutdoorswaiting for herto shoother. Imagineif youcanwhat is waslike for
this little girl. I wouldlike to sendthis importantinformationto you beforeournext
teleconferencemeetingon August20th~I hopetheboardwill feel it is pertinentto the
caseathand.Pleaseknow I respectandadmirefarmers,it is thecannonsI amtotally
against.

Thankyoufor yourtime. I look forwardto thisbeingresolved. This is no wayto live.

Sincerely,

BarbaraStuart




